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Kenley Penner, CPA
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Lincoln Charter Township
March 31, 2025 Audit

 Unmodified “clean” audit opinion
 Required communications in letters provided
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Lincoln Charter Township
General Fund Revenue
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
State sources $1,405,726 $1,661,615 $1,747,317 $1,736,800 $1,730,263
Property taxes $775,778 $803,792 $845,118 $945,890 $977,143
Charges for services $14,541 $21,914 $21,446 $19,569 $16,735
Other revenue $37,674 $28,337 $42,924 $48,253 $69,705
Cable franchise fees $189,036 $192,484 $196,142 $185,880 $120,166
Investment income $24,806 $12,463 $56,207 $92,695 $138,829
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Lincoln Charter Township
General Fund Expenditures
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Transfers and other $620,000 $469,712 $509,421 $943,604 $1,372,900
Debt service $10,325 $8,320 $6,287 $4,223 $2,127
Recreation and culture $355,792 $348,908 $398,517 $509,311 $569,898
Public works $176,389 $197,803 $245,963 $251,049 $272,940
General government $688,190 $640,881 $773,469 $816,493 $932,946
Public safety (fire and ambulance) $417,647 $92,304 $92,947 $112,901 $129,049
Community and economic

development $60,887 $68,294 $60,630 $74,153 $70,022
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Lincoln Charter Township
General Fund Revenue and Expenditure Comparison
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Expenditures $2,329,230 $1,826,222 $2,087,234 $2,711,734 $3,349,882
Revenue $2,447,561 $2,720,605 $2,909,154 $3,029,087 $3,052,841
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Lincoln Charter Township
Police Fund Revenue and Expenditure Comparison
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Expenditures $1,600,089 $1,995,874 $2,129,506 $2,273,844 $2,365,631
Revenue $2,149,570 $2,196,763 $2,311,807 $2,499,872 $2,739,878
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Lincoln Charter Township
ARPA Fund Revenue and Expenditure Comparison
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025

 Revenue: $645,327 in CY, with remaining 
$15,958 in unearned revenue until spent

 Expenditures: $645,327
 Fund created in 2022 to track revenue and 

expenditures related to funding received 
under CFDA 21.027
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Lincoln Charter Township
Major Fund Expenditures
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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Lincoln Charter Township
Governmental Funds Fund Balance
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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Lincoln Charter Township
General Fund Budget to Actual
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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Lincoln Charter Township
Sewer Fund Revenue
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Investment income $13,968 $6,795 $59,662 $157,675 $165,304
Fees $3,600 $7,103 $320 $4,260 $320
Sewage disposal charges $1,989,247 $2,176,494 $2,335,211 $2,556,194 $2,873,986
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Lincoln Charter Township
Sewer Fund Expenditures
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025

Cost of service, 
$1,207,682 

Wages and benefits, 
$270,807 

Depreciation, 
$155,006 

Contribution to joint ventures, 
$384,247 

Cost of service Wages and benefits Depreciation Contribution to joint ventures
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Lincoln Charter Township
Water Fund Revenue
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Investment income $43,609 $11,171 $112,446 $296,622 $236,753
Installation fees $13,073 $6,900 $8,237 $6,020 $5,260
Sale of water $262,631 $267,575 $252,343 $257,537 $247,897
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Lincoln Charter Township
Water Fund Expenditures
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025

Cost of service
$192,216 

Wages and benefits
$84,820 Depreciation $167,563 

Contribution to joint ventures
$191,513 

Cost of service Wages and benefits Depreciation Contribution to joint ventures
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Lincoln Charter Township
Water and Sewer Revenue and Expenditure Comparison
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Expenditures $2,560,414 $2,078,901 $2,314,898 $2,372,644 $2,653,854
Revenue $2,326,128 $2,476,038 $2,768,219 $3,278,308 $3,529,520
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Lincoln Charter Township
Water and Sewer Fund Net Position
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2025
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Lincoln Charter Township
Steps The Township Has Taken

 In the current fiscal year, revenue exceeded expenditures by approximately 
$1,075,000 for the General Fund. Revenue exceeded expenditures by 
approximately $363,000 for the Police Fund. 

 The Charter Township invested approximately $2,330,000 in capital assets.

 The Charter Township paid off the remaining approximately $140,000 in debt 
related to the MDEQ project and ended the year with no outstanding debt. 

 The General Fund expenditures were under budget by approximately 
$181,000, which was spread across nearly all departments. 
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THANK YOU
Kenley Penner, CPA


